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SETTING UP OF AIIMS UNDER PMSSY

764. KUMARI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of implementation of Phase III of PMSSY in the country;

(b) whether it is a fact that 75 existing institutions are likely to be ugraded to provide AIIMS like service in the country, if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise;

(c) whether a new AIIMS for the State of Karnataka is under active consideration of the Government, if so, the details thereof;

(d) the details of the medical colleges being opened in the Aspirational Districts of the country, including Karnataka, State/UT-wise;

(e) the number of medical colleges opened with Central financial assistance so far in Karnataka, districtwise; and

(f) whether Government of Karnataka has requested the Union Government to upgrade the ESI Hospital in Gulbarga to AIIMS, if so, the action being taken in this regard?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a:)   Under Phase III of Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), thirty-nine (39)
up-gradation projects in existing Government Medical Colleges/Institutions (GMCIs) were approved.   Out of these, 26 projects have been completed.

(b):   Since the inception of PMSSY, 75 up-gradation projects in the existing GMCIs in various
parts of the country, have been approved by Govt. of India. State/ UT-wise details of approved projects are at Annexure-I.   The up-gradation of medical colleges under PMSSY broadly
involves setting up of Super Speciality Block /Trauma Centre for augmenting the tertiary health care services and improving the quality medical education.


(c): Government of Karnataka has offered a site at Hubli- Dharwad for setting up of AIIMS in Karnataka. The site offered by the State Government has been inspected by a Central Team.

(d): The Ministry of Health & Family Welfare is implementing a Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) namely ‘Establishment of new Medical Colleges attached with existing district/referral hospitals’ with fund sharing between the Central Government and States/UTs in the ratio of 90:10 for NE/Special Category States and 60:40 for other States. A total of 157 medical colleges have been approved in three phases of the Scheme, including 40 in Aspirational Districts. List of 40 Medical Colleges approved under the scheme in Aspirational Districts is at   Annexure-II.

(e): Under Phase-III of the CSS, ‘Establishment of new Medical Colleges attached with existing district/referral hospitals’, four districts namely, Chikkamagaluru, Haveri, Yadgiri and Chikkaballapura in Karnataka have been approved for establishment of new medical colleges at an approved cost of Rs.325 crore each to be shared between the Centre and the State Government of Karnataka in the ratio of 60:40. Funds to the tune of Rs.50 crore have already been released as first installment of Central Share to the State Government of Karnataka for each of these four medical colleges.

(f): Government of Karnataka had earlier requested this Ministry to upgrade the ESI Hospital in Gulbarga to AIIMS. The proposal was however not agreed to.


Annexure-I
Details of 75 Up-gradation projects under PMSSY

S.
No.

State Name of GMCs Approved cost
(Rs. in Cr)

Central
Share

State
Share

Total

1 Andhra
Pradesh

1 Sri Venkateshwara Institute of
Medical Sciences, Tirupati

60.00 60.00 120.00

2 Siddhartha Medical College,
Vijayawada

120 30 150

3 Govt. Medical College, Anantpur 120 30 150
2 Assam 4 Guwahati Medical College, Guwahati 120 30 150

5 Assam Medical College,
Dibrugarh

120 30 150

3 Bihar 6 Srikrishna Medical College,
Muzaffarapur

120 30 150

7 Govt. Medical College,Darbhanga 120 30 150
8 Patna Medical College & Hospital,

Patna
120 80 200

9 Government Medical College,
Bhagalpur

120 80 200

10 Government Medical College, Gaya 120 80 200
11 IGIMS, Patna 106.81 81.07 187.88

4 Chhattisgarh 12 Government Medical College, Bilaspur 120 80 200
13 Government Medical College,

Jagdalpur
120 80 200

5 Delhi 14 UCMS-GTB hospital 120 80 200
6 Goa 15 Goa Medical College, Panaji 120 266.35 386.35
7 Gujarat 16 BJ Medical College, Ahmadabad 100.00 20.00 120.00

17 Govt. Medical College, Rajkot 120 30 150
18 Government Medical College, Surat 120 174 294
19 Government Medical College,

Bhavnagar
120 80 200

8 Haryana 20 Pandit BD Sharma Postgraduate Institute of Medical Sciences, Rohtak

125.00 25.00 150.00

9 Himachal
Pradesh

21 Government Medical College, Tanda 125.00 25.00 150.00
22 Indira Gandhi Govt. Medical College,

Shimla
120 93.01 213.01

10 Jammu &
Kashmir

23 Government Medical College, Jammu 115.00 20.00 135.00
24 Government Medical College, Srinagar 115.00 20.00 135.00

11 Jharkhand 25 Rajendra Institute of Medical Sciences
(RIMS), Ranchi

100.00 20.00 120.00

26 Patliputra Medical College,
Dhanbad

120 45.71 165.71

12 Karnataka 27 Bangalore Medical College,
Bangalore

100.00 26.69 126.69


28 Vijayanagar Institute of Medical
Sciences, Bellary

120 30 150

29 Karnataka Institute of Medical
Sciences, Hubli

120 30 150

13 Kerala 30 Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram 100.00 20.00 120.00
31 Kozhikode Medical College 120 75.93 195.93
32 T.D. Medical College, Alappuzha 120 53.18 173.18
33 SCTIMST, Trivandrum 120 110 230

14 Madhya
Pradesh

34 Govt. Medical College, Rewa 120 30 150
35 Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose Medical

College, Jabalpur
120 30 150

36 GR Medical College, Gwalior 120 30 150
37 Government Medical College, Indore 120 117 237

15 Maharashtra 38 Grant Medical College & Sir JJ Group of Hospitals, Mumbai

100.00 20.00 120.00

39 Government Medical College, Nagpur 125.00 25.00 150.00
40 Govt. Medical College, Aurangabad 120 30 150
41 Govt. Medical College, Latur 120 30 150
42 Govt. Medical College, Akola 120 30 150
43 Shri Vasantrao Naik Govt.

Medical College, Yavatmal.
120 30 150

16 Odisha 44 MKCG Medical College,
Behrampur

120 30 150

45 VSS Medical College, Burla. 120 30 150
46 Government Medical College, Cuttack 120 140 260

17 Punjab 47 Government Medical College, Amritsar 125.00 25.00 150.00
48 Govt. Medical College, Patiala 120 30 150

18 Rajasthan 49 SP Medical College, Bikaner 120 30 150
50 RNT Medical College, Udaipur 120 39 159
51 Govt. Medical College, Kota 120 30 150
52 Government Medical College, Jaipur 120 80 200

19 Tamil Nadu 53 Government Medical College, Salem 100.00 39.31 139.31
54 Government Medical College, Madurai 125.00 25.00 150.00
55 Thanjavur Medical College,

Thanjavur
120 30 150

56 Tirunelveli Medical College, Tirunelveli 120 30 150
20 Telangana 57 Nizam Institute of Medical Sciences,

Hyderabad
100.00 96.26 196.26

58 Rajiv Gandhi Institute of Medical
Sciences, Adilabad

120 30 150

59 Kakatiya Medical College, Warangal 120 30 150
21 Tripura 60 Agartala Govt. Medical College, Tripura 120 30 150
22 Uttar Pradesh 61 SGPGIMS, Lucknow 100.00 20.00 120.00

62 Trauma Centre (TC) in IMS, BHU,
Varanasi

100.00 20.00 120.00

63 Jawaharlal Nehru Medical College of 125.00 25.00 150.00


Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh
64 Govt. Medical College, Jhansi 120 30 150
65 Govt. Medical College,

Gorakhpur
120 30 150

66 MLN Medical College, Allahabad 120 30 150
67 LLR Medical College, Meerut 120 30 150
68 Government Medical College, Agra 120 80 200
69 Government Medical College, Kanpur 120 80 200
70 SSB at Institute of Medical Sciences,

BHU, Varanasi
120 80 200

71 RIO at Institute of Medical
Sciences, BHU, Varanasi

38.58 0 38.58

23 West Bengal 72 Kolkata Medical College, Kolkata 100.00 60.73 160.73
73 BS Medical College, Bankura 120 30 150
74 Govt. Medical College, Malda 120 30 150
75 North Bengal Medical College,

Darjeeling
120 30 150


Annexure-II

List of medical colleges approved in Aspirational Districts under Centrally Sponsored Scheme for ‘Establishment of new Medical Colleges attached with existing District/Referral Hospitals’

(a) Phase-I
(Rs. in crore)

S.N. State/UT Districts Approved
Cost

Central
Share

Total
Central
Share

Released

Whether
Functional

1 Assam 1 Dhubri 189 170.10 170.10 No
2 Bihar 2 Purnia 189 113.40 113.40 No
3 Chhattisgarh 3 Rajnandgaon 189 113.40 113.40 Yes

4 Himachal
Pradesh 4 Chamba 189 170.10 170.10 Yes

5 Jharkhand

5 Dumka 189 113.40 113.40 Yes
6 Hazaribagh 189 113.40 113.40 Yes

7 Palamu
(Daltonganj) 189 113.40 113.40 Yes

6 Jammu &
Kashmir 8 Baramulla 189 170.10 170.10 Yes

7 Madhya
Pradesh

9 Khandwa 189 113.40 113.40 Yes
10 Vidisha 189 113.40 113.40 Yes

8 Odisha
11 Bolangir 189 113.40 113.40 Yes
12 Koraput 189 113.40 113.40 Yes

9 Uttar Pradesh 13 Bahraich 189 113.40 113.40 Yes

(b) Phase-II
(Rs. in crore)

S.
No. State Location Selected by

State Government
Approved

Cost
Central
Share

Amount
released

(Rs. in
crore)

Whether
Functional

1 Bihar
1 Sitamarhi 250 150 100 No
2 Jamui 250 150 100 No

2 Jharkhand 3 Chaibasa (Singhbhum) 250 150 150 No
3 Rajasthan 4 Dholpur 250 150 150 No

4 Uttar
Pradesh

5 Fatehpur 250 150 145.14 No

6
Siddharthnagar
(Domariyaganj)

250 150 145.14 No


(c) Phase-III

(Rs. in crore)

S.
No.

Name of the
State Name of the District Approved

Cost
Central
Share

Total fund
released

1 Andhra
Pradesh 1 Paderu

(Vishakhapatnam) 325 195 50

2 Chhattisgarh
2 Korba 325 195 50
3 Mahasamund 325 195 50
4 Kanker 325 195 50

3 Gujarat 5 Narmada 325 195 50

4 Jammu &
Kashmir 6 Handwara (Distt.

Kupwara) 325 292.50 75

5 Karnataka 7 Yadgiri 325 195 50

6 Madhya
Pradesh

8 Rajgarh 325 195 50
9 Singrauli 325 195 50

7 Maharashtra 10 Nandurbar 325 195 50
8 Odisha 11 Kalahandi 325 195 50

9 Rajasthan

12 Baran 325 195 50
13 Jaisalmer 325 195 50
14 Karauli 325 195 50
15 Sirohi 325 195 50

10 Uttarakhand
16 Haridwar 325 292.50 75

17 Rudrapur, Distt.
Udham Singh Nagar 325 292.50 75

11 Uttar Pradesh
18 Chandauli 325 195 50
19 Sonbhadra 325 195 50

12 Tamil Nadu
20 Ramanathapuram 325 195 50
21 Virudhunagar 325 195 50

